505609181 08/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5655982

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRED VREEMAN	11/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILE I.V. SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	22730 SENECA CIRCLE
City:	CHUGIAK
State/Country:	ALASKA
Postal Code:	99567

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15537189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip.docket.se@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 701 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 6100

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P259700.WO-US.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDI ROWE
SIGNATURE:	/Randi Rowe/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=20181116 _SignedAssignment_Vreeman_P259700WOUS01#page1.tif source=20181116 _SignedAssignment_Vreeman_P259700WOUS01#page2.tif source=20181116 _SignedAssignment_Vreeman_P259700WOUS01#page3.tif

PATENT 505609181 REEL: 049980 FRAME: 0300

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, the undersigned, (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), have invented one or more inventions disclosed in an international patent application filed in the United States Receiving Office for the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") on May 15, 2015, titled "DRIP CHAMBER ASSEMBLY THAT FUNCTIONS IRRESPECTIVE OF ORIENTATION," and having an International Application No. PCT/US15/30947 ("the PCT Application"), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/093,088 filed December 17, 2014, and which serves as the basis for one or more national stage applications, including U.S. Application No. 15/537,189 filed June 16, 2017 (collectively "the Applications");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest to the one or more inventions described in the Applications, and any provisional, non-provisional, utility, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional, and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the countries and regions designated therein which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the countries designated therein (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Mobile I.V. Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 22730 Seneca Circle, Chugiak, AK 99567 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the one or more inventions, the Applications, the Patent Rights, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the Promissory Note dated January 10, 2013, the receipt and sufficiency of said consideration being hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, conveyed, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to the Assignee, and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the one or more inventions, the PCT Application, the Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on the Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or

Page 1 of 3

acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

Said sale, conveyance, assignment and transfer includes, without limitation, all rights to enforce, assert and sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, all rights to collect royalties on account of the Patent Rights, and all rights to recover and collect for past, present and future damages related to the Patent Rights, including injunctive relief or any other remedies of any kind. This Assignment does not constitute a representation with respect to or a guarantee of the patentability of the claims made in the Applications, nor does it apply to inventions outside of the scope of the one or more inventions described in the Applications and the Patent Rights.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party;

Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in any jurisdiction at Assignee's discretion, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of any of the Applications and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any International conventions.

Assignor authorizes and requests any official of any State (Country) whose duty consists of issuing patents, or other evidence or forms of any industrial property protection on any aforesaid application, to issue same to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith:

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number, filing date, and title of the PCT Application once known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

Inventor

Fred		Vreeman
(GIVEN NAME) (MIDDLE INITIAL O	R NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Signature Tree Jeen	Date	11/16/2018

ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

Mobile LV. Systems, LLC

The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the Assignee.

Date: 2018-11-16

(YYYY-MM-DD)

Signature:

Print Name: Richard Stryken

Title: CEO, Director